# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EC North Texas, LLC		l11/10/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EnTouch Controls, Inc.	
Street Address:	681 N. Plano Rd.	
Internal Address:	Suite 119	
City:	Richardson	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75081	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85405068	ENTOUCH CONTROLS

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (817)877-2807 Phone: 8188772812

Email: jbergkamp@canteyhanger.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Julie Bergkamp
Address Line 1: 600 West Sixth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Fort Worth, TEXAS 76102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Bergkamp
Signature:	/juliebergkamp/
Date:	11/30/2011

Total Attachments: 1

source=20111129151203253#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 85

TRADEMARK REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0108

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, EC North Texas LLC, formerly known as Entouch Controls, LLC (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Texas limited liability company, is the owner of the trademark application, serial number 85405068 and the underlying trademark described in the application (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, EnTouch Controls, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, desires to acquire jointly the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey, deliver and set over to Assignee any and all interest that Assignor may own or claim to own in the trademark application and trademarks aforesaid comprising the Trademarks, for the United States and all foreign countries and any divisional, continuation and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority from the aforesaid applications, together with all additions thereto, substitutions therefor and modifications thereof, or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Trademarks are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment, sale and transfer had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign jurisdiction whose duty it is to issue trademarks on applications as described above, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey its entire interest as herein assigned, and that it has not executed any agreement inconsistent herewith and will not execute any agreement inconsistent herewith without Assignee's consent; and Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it shall, without any additional consideration, communicate with Assignee and its successors and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of the aforesaid trademark application and trademarks comprising the Trademarks in Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything reasonably necessary to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to prosecute, obtain and enforce proper trademark protection for the Trademarks and related trademarks in the United States and any foreign jurisdiction, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Agreed this 2 day of November 2011.
EC North Texas, LLC  By:
Name: Title:  GREG FASULW  FIZESTORNY
ENTOUCH CONTROLS, INC.
ву:
Name: Title:  GREG FASULU

CEO AND PRESIDENT

TRADEMARK REEL: 004669 FRAME: 0109

RECORDED: 11/30/2011